
Page 1 to 5

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/027443-2025 

Award

SM System for Resilience

Ministry of Defence

UK6: Contract award notice - Procurement Act 2023 - view information about notice types 

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-027443
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-04fa63 (view related notices)
Published 25 May 2025, 9:35pm

Scope 

Reference

714022453

Description

There is a requirement in the Royal Navy (RN) Submarine Service to design, deliver, and
evaluate a new integrated and sustainable system for resilience, specifically focused on
the mental resilience (MR) of its people

 

Contract 1. SM System for Resilience

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/027443-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/027443-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Home/NoticeTypes
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/procurement/ocds-h6vhtk-04fa63


Page 2 to 5

Supplier

City St George's, University of London

Contract value

£756,628.57 excluding VAT

£907,954.28 including VAT

Above the relevant threshold

Award decision date

23 May 2025

Date assessment summaries were sent to tenderers

25 May 2025

Standstill period

End: 5 June 2025

8 working days

Earliest date the contract will be signed

9 June 2025

Contract dates (estimated)

10 June 2025 to 30 June 2027



Page 3 to 5

2 years, 21 days

Main procurement category

Services

CPV classifications

73220000 - Development consultancy services

Information about tenders 

8 tenders received

8 tenders assessed in the final stage:

5 submitted by small and medium-sized enterprises (SME)

0 submitted by voluntary, community and social enterprises (VCSE)

1 supplier awarded contracts

7 suppliers unsuccessful (details included for contracts over £5 million)

Procedure 

Procedure type

Open procedure



Page 4 to 5

Supplier 

City St George's, University of London

Public Procurement Organisation Number: PZVW-1699-RNXQ

Northampton Square

London

EC1V 0HB

United Kingdom

Email: Clauida.Kalay@citystgeorges.ac.uk

Region: UKI43 - Haringey and Islington

Small or medium-sized enterprise (SME): No

Voluntary, community or social enterprise (VCSE): No

Supported employment provider: No

Public service mutual: No

Associated people/organisations:

UEA Consulting Limited, The Registry, University Of East Anglia, Norwich, NR4 7TJ

Affinity Health at Work Ltd, 104 Gaskarth Road, London, SW12 9NW,

Contract 1. SM System for Resilience

mailto:Clauida.Kalay@citystgeorges.ac.uk


Page 5 to 5

Contracting authority 

Ministry of Defence

Public Procurement Organisation Number: PHVX-4316-ZVGZ

Navy Commercial, NCHQ, Whale Island

Portsmouth

PO2 8BY

United Kingdom

Email: lee.culshaw100@mod.gov.uk

Website: https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/ministry-of-defence

Region: UKJ31 - Portsmouth

Organisation type: Public authority - central government

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:lee.culshaw100@mod.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/ministry-of-defence
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Scope
	Reference
	Description

	
	Contract 1. SM System for Resilience
	Supplier
	Contract value
	Award decision date
	Date assessment summaries were sent to tenderers
	Standstill period
	Earliest date the contract will be signed
	Contract dates (estimated)
	Main procurement category
	CPV classifications

	Information about tenders
	Procedure
	Procedure type

	Supplier
	City St George's, University of London

	Contracting authority
	Ministry of Defence


		2026-02-23T22:06:19+0000
	TCPDF




